
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2024-_______ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

TO CONTRACT NO. C23-0083, PURCHASE ORDER NO. 23-

04223 TO SOUTH STATE, INC., BRIDGETON, NJ.  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on May 23, 2023, adopted 

Resolution No. 2023-234, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SOUTH 

STATE INC., BRIDGETON, NJ FOR THE RESURFACING OF LANDIS AVENUE PHASE 5 

& SIGNAL UPGRADES, IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,757,456.91; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

 WHEREAS, the management personnel of Engineering has requested that an amendment 

be made to contract awarded to South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for the Resurfacing of Landis 

Avenue phase 5 & Signal Upgrades, as authorized by Resolution No. 2023-234, said amendment 

is made necessary to provide for the quantity balances which exceeded the contract quantity; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.9, and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that said change order may be allowed under these regulations; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$90,469.80; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C23-0083, Purchase Order No. 23-04223 awarded 

to South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, in the amount of $90,469.80, be and the same is hereby 

ratified and approved. 

  

 

 Adopted: 

 

 

 

                                                                                                        

                                              President of Council 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

                                                                    

                    City Clerk 

 

460

October 8, 2024

eaa

kp



ctTY ctfV!NELAND
a'g!,}a,4 nt ffirB'lr,,f

October 1,2024

TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF VINELAND

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. I
Contract No. C23-0083, P. O. No. 23-04223
Resurfacing of Landis Avenue Phase 5 & Signal Upgrades
South State Inc.. Bridseton. NJ

We are requesting an amendatory supplemental change order to Contract No. C23-0083,
Purchase Order No. 23-04223 awarded to South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ for the Resurfacing of
Landis Avenue Phase 5 & Signal Upgrades.

The change order requested in the amount of $90,469.80 will provide for the quantity balances,
which exceeded the contract quantity.

This change order represents an increase of approximately 1.57% over the original contract
amount of $5,757 ,456.91 .

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.
Business Administrator

RD/rl
Encl.

gL

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be
authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.



CITY OF

VINELAND
It tEPf ,rs flJryaYs Gnorl4r{G sErsofl

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER FOR

CONTRACTS

pRoJEcT NAME: Resurfacing of Landis Avenue Phase 5 & Signal Upgrades

CONTACT NAME
Rick Caudill

DEPARTMENT: Engineering

c23-0083

PO NUMBER: 23-04223

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR;

P.O. Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ 08302

South State lnc,

REASON FOR CIiANGE ORDER (DOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO SUPPORT THIS REQUEST

See attached justification and SA-1 change order quantity balances.

5,757,456.91ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT

ACCOUNT NUMBER FOR CHANGE ORDER

AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE OROER REQUEST s 90,469.80

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER AIUOUNTS N/A

s

S

s 5,847,926.71

c-04-00-000-2420-7800 1

AppRovED By: David J. Maillet, PE, City Engineer

COMMODITY CODE(S):

(PRINT NAME)

Da-rZ '7r/2.i44*

RE)

PLEASE NOTE: CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

COPY TO:
PurchasingOtfi ce@vinelandcity.org

B,

sL

CMNGE ORDER REQUEST NUMBER: 1 CONTRACT NUMBER:

USE ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY):

TRACKING ID(S):



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSNORfATION
DIVISION OF U'CAL AID AI{D EOOM)MIC DEVEI.oPTIEI{T

CHA''IGE ONDER IIUMSBR. 1
STATE AlD PN,(IIBCT

ProF
Mullcfitr[ty
Crorty
Co!fiidr

City ofVinclsrd

Stxd Std! lnc.

Curnbcrhrd

Rcslrbcilg of Lsdis Avtous Ptcc V gnd Sirtal Upsrrd6

h rcoodrme rltt llc prolr.t Srpplcaabry Spcdncrtbq 6c follo?ln!.tt dult . ltr ttc GoDtnct
Lardoo aDd natn brCtrrgr For Evtio|r to Oc lmpoaad &drea brFotrlmcat3 o soat fr cocdoor o itrc
hrpvcncoA I the iu:acain of Lodir Avc ad Mill Rd. Dniqc rad wCr nrh nodificair rquid &. cooi.tr
ldcdifid &nlnS Ed pib, Addftbrdly qrdftb ftr trurt Ftvbuily cmDlad uodcr tlE 'lrdb AvrorG R!3rirbS plEc
Vt'peidGttdtBmvrd,

ltrD Nc

SoFI(R)

sqs4nl
Supplnl
SrppS(R)

sw(R)
SUE-(R)

S{pFqn)

SrpFg(R)

S[PrlqR)

Strp}ll(R)

Stpg,l2(R)

StFl3(R)

St?pl(R)
Suppl(S)

lt(R)

r9(R)

2r(R)

r{R)
39(R)

zt(s)

Dffil
1t' HDPE PIF

14' x 2l- Ell'dcd RCP PiF
6'r6' Elrrd Sor llh r/ l,hhb

.t? r 2/f Rr&rctr

Bbfilldi[Uon
Flrll Dqtnebdn, Upb6l Ttid.

. $fizitE Afrd, Fo.rhd C.{rcttr

Rcrolrc Be&rP ls d Doto T.nu
Frr ll5&ru R:bcaod (Tq Nocdcrt)

t2r Rdfircad Cml.3 PiDc ldht Dry Otutr)
(Iriplc Rn! Sccdor)

I t' Rchfucd Coocnlc PipG, Cb3 V

l5:l Dry Grua Gdi
CoErr3 S cU|lt, f ltict
Cdc.rE S amllq f Thht

Sl&ilLrd Sofl ifgqr* BG Cdrlc, Rod MlxGq
6. luct

Sa-[Lh3 AS!d, Bltmffiour Mrrahl

ltP Rdnftrccd Cdrcltr. Pipc

EioMo(hit
Crqc Si&nlLf lficf
Ooo.lrlc SiLtrll, /l, Thkf

EEGE}
tosjo

t6.r00

,t O0

L@

t.q,
t 03t.00

3r.00

l -00

zq,
252.N

-23,r rz00

-29-00

-l/4.00

-4675!n

-t,0t 5.00

!ts&Ide
t400.d,

s330.@

$a.750.0

Ea450.(n

t95,0@.0

its.00

t!r3t.94

sr3:00.@

ll3Jm.00
sxr5.m

AesE!

342100.00

ta3&rJn
s95J00.00

9r,9qt.00

t760,000.00

tzlogs0.(p

tzrugo.(b

3r3r00.q)

t26,6(E.G)

'74J40.qt

34,930.@

(t3,660.0)

tz ,933..0

357,656.lo

GzmB50r0)

(t2t,t90.00)

(t4J50.00)

6&O(m.00)
(t301,950.0rr)

($ 15,710.00)

3l 15

3tfl|.m

!60'00.o
$14.(D

ll1,1.00

slm.o
lt5.o
31253

$253a

t25.00

29.m

-i24gJ

x0r0r0
/m.00

-t 03t.00



tunorrlr of oridrl Cdtrd
Adjurcd ntEui BEd dl Ctm€r
Ord.rr.,.. ...., ..." -.,-. ...-

'6 
Ch.lB. in C'onlr8r

l(+) lErlasc or G) D.cEr.cl

(Engiicer)

u ,'-1e t

s s5.757..r56.9t Erlrr
Suf,t'L.''rrolrl

Rc{ualioo
'l'olalC1ldEc

s
s

s
t

0.@

s 1.4m,5 t 0.00

1.0t6 %

'#lf' ApprlrEd:
(Dirricl il.ttotcr,

(Burr-!u of Lo(,l Air)
(Dsrc)

(P""ldl"! Off*,,

.0"* o*-
(Dorc)

tliln,---iG6-
(stdl hr! (al..rt ro r& lr.d AI DLd.r O{h.,

36



CITY OF David J. ilaillet PE

City Englneer
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org
www.vinelandcity.org

640 E. Wbod Sreel
PO Box 1508

Vinelard. NJ 08362-1 5Og

Phone: (856) 794-4090

Fax (856) 405.a6oo

VINELAND
WHERE lT'S ALWAYS GROl,Y,l\rG SEASOIV

CHANGE ORDER I JUSTIFICATION

RESURFACING OF LANDIS AVENUE PHASE 5 & SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS

The quonlilies provided on lhe SA-l Chonge order No. I ore o bolonce of construclion
ilems lhol were either removed or odded ln supplemenl lo the proiecl. Below is o
summory of these ilems.

ll During lhe design phose of Mill Rood (Londis lo Almond), it wos found lhol lhe
exisling slorm lrunkline wos poorly undersized. This wos discovered ofler lhe Londis
Phose 5 design hod been finolized. To occommodole lhe new pipe sizes from lhe
Mill Rood proiecl to cross the inlerseclion of Londis & Mill, the following items were
odded os supplementol items:

o. Supp-l (R) (Added)
b. Supp-2(R) (Added)
c. Supp-3(R) (Added)
d. Supp-s(R) (Added)

2) The following ilems were removed ond odded os o port of o redesign from
Reminglon & Vernick Engineers lo beller occommodole lie-ins lo lhe proposed
slorm syslem from lhe Biofillrolion Units:

o. Supp-6(R) (Added)
b. 34(R) (Removed)

3) Due 1o moteriol lesting foilures from the previous Londis Phose 6 proiecl, il wos
found ihol biluminous moleriol wos nol o vioble option to use for the Full Deplh
Reclomotion operolions. Portlond Cemenl, however. hod possed oll lesling
procedures from Phose 6 ond wos used in lieu of biluminous moteriol. This projeci
is receiving lhe some lreolmenl, which would require o swop in moleriol ond lhe
operoiion ol which il is inslolled. The resull is o nel zero. The following ilems hove
been odded ond subirocled os o result:

o. supp-7(R) (Added)
b. Supp-8(R) (Added)
c. l8(R) (Removed)
d. l9(R) (Removed)

E
Spaci.l .neng.mcaB totp.t oftflfh c,ls.bllU.t ,iay bc m.rt fi,.qu.s.ed io

.*nr by cdbcnng dL Eu.ln ut A.lniai.t .,o/. orfrc..l r5cfU114.



cm oF

VINELAND
.lEn:trLlctEald

CHANGE ORDER I JUSTIFICATION

RESURFACING OF LANDIS AVENUE PHASE 5 & SIGNAL IMPROVEMEMS

4) The(e were severol onlicipoted woler ulility conflicls thol were initiolv inlended for
Woter Utility to complele the work. However, due to on influx ol work, il could not
be compleled in-house. All Woler Utility work items below were shitted lo hove the
conlroctor compleie:

o. SupF9(R) (Added)
b. supplo(R) (Added)

5) Due to on unforeseen ullity confict with o sonilory moin, o proposed 84 LF pipe
crocsing using 18" RCP couH not b€ ochieved. A triple run of 12" RCP needed to
be ulilzed to moinloin flow chorocteristics of the odginol proposed 18" RCP. Below
is o summory of lhese ilenr:

o. Suppl l(R) (Added)
b. suppl3(R) (Removedl

6) A cbssificolirn swop in RCP wos required lo meel minimum cover requkemenls
ot o p'ipe crossing. The nel increose b minimol:

7) A decision wos mode lo exlend the sHewolh. The wilths were chonged from 5'
lo 4' in order lo olleviole increosed impeMous oreos ond onlicipoled groding
issues. The following itenrs were odded ond removed os o result:

SupFl4{R} (Added)
suppl (sl (Added)
39(R) (Removedl
23(S) (Removed)

g

o.
b.
c.
d.

Tolol Added Cosl in bdro Controcl llems: tO.@
Totol Added Co6l in Supplemenlol ltems: 31.588.979.80
Totol Cosl Decreose tom llem Reductions: $ I .498.5 I 0.00
Totol Chonge in Conhoct Cost: 390.469.80
Totol % lncreose in Conlroct Co6l: 1.015%

6

o. Supp-|2(R) (Addedl
b. 28(Rl (Removed)

gp.Gd .7ir'tr.|r. 6.p..$r. .rtr &.nru.. -., b ,e n ,qrr.'.d h
.C,no6rc..r.rhrrrE rfu M. d'.'.a a*r*114




